advisers (for example, their accountant, stockbroker, lawyer or other professional adviser) before deciding whether to
invest.

Neither the Company nor its officers, employees, agents and advisers guarantee that any specific objectives of the
Company will be achieved or that any particular performance of the Shares and Options, including the New Shares and
New Options offered under this Prospectus, will be achieved.

29

6. EFFECT OF THE ISSUE

6.1 Introduction
Assuming this Rights Issue is fully subscribed, the gross proceeds that will be raised by the Company under this Rights
Issue (before expenses of this Rights Issue) will amount to approximately $1,169,169 (on the assumption that none of the
Existing Options are converted to Shares prior to the Record Date).

6.2 Pro-forma capital structure on completion of the Rights Issue
The pro-forma capital structure of the Company is set out below and reflects the issued and paid up capital structure of
the Company assuming this Rights Issue is fully subscribed (and assuming that none of the Existing Options are converted
to Shares prior to the Record Date or before completion of this Rights Issue).

Capital Structure

 Shares Percentage Options Percentage

Existing Shares and
TASOE and ESOP
Options

584,584,472   95.24% 29,312,378 66.73%

Maximum number of New
Shares and New Options
(estimated)

29,229,224   4.76% 14,614,612 33.27%

Total Shares and Options
(TASOE and ESOP
Options and New Options)
upon completion of the
Rights Issue (estimated)

613,813,696 100.00% 43,926,990 100.00%

On the assumptions set out above, a total of up to approximately 29,229,224 New Shares and up to approximately
14,614,612 accompanying New Options will be issued by the Company at the successful completion of this Rights Issue.
The maximum number of New Shares and New Options which may be issued under this Rights Issue cannot be calculated
precisely until Rights have been determined following the Record Date because of the possibility that the Existing Options
(or some of them) may be exercised by the Record Date and due to the rounding up of fractional Entitlements.

6.3 Effect on Existing Shareholders and Optionholders